

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH REVIEW COMMISSION

ELAINE L. CHAO, SECRETARY
OF LABOR, U.S. DEPARTMENT
OF LABOR,

Complainant,

:
:
: OSHRC DOCKET NO.:
: 99-0958

-vs-

VASILIOS N. SAITES and NICHOLAS SAITES,
d/b/a ALTOR, INC. and/or AVCON, INC.

Respondents.

RESPONDENTS' OPENING BRIEF TO THE REVIEW COMMISSION

PAUL A. SANDARS, III
LUM, DANZIS, DRASCO & POSITAN, LLC
103 Eisenhower Parkway
Roseland, New Jersey 07068-1049
(973) 403-9000
Attorneys for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	9
II. THE ALJ ERRED IN HOLDING THAT ALTOR AND AVCON WERE A SINGLE EMPLOYER UNDER OSHA.....	10
A. Altor and Avcon Did Not Share A Common Worksite.....	11
B. Altor and Avcon's Operations Are Not Interrelated And Integrated.....	12
C. Altor and Avcon Do Not Share A Common Supervision or Ownership.....	12
III. JUDGE YETMAN DID NOT ERR IN HOLDING THAT THE COMMISSION LACKS AUTHORITY TO PIERCE THE CORPORATE VEIL, RATHER HIS DECISION IS AMPLY SUPPORTED BY CASE LAW AND CONGRESSIONAL INTENT UNDERLYING THE OSHA ACT.....	13
A. Congressional Intent and Case Law.....	14
B. The Review Commission Lacks Jurisdiction To Pierce the Corporate Veil of the Corporate Respondents.....	20
C. Individual liability under other statutory schemes.....	21
IV. THE SECRETARY OF LABOR CANNOT PIERCE THE CORPORATE VEIL OF THE CORPORATE RESPONDENTS TO ASSERT PERSONAL LIABILITY AS AGAINST BILL OR NICK.....	25
A. None of the Pisani factors exist in this case to warrant the piercing of the veil as against Bill or Nick Saites.....	29
1. Gross Undercapitalization.....	30
2. Failure to observe corporate formalities.....	32

	<u>Page</u>
3. Nonpayment of dividends.....	33
4. Insolvency of the debtor corporation.....	34
5. Siphoning of funds of the corporation by the dominant stockholder.....	35
6. Nonfunctioning of other officers or directors.....	35
7. The lack of Corporate records.....	35
8. The corporations are a facade for operations of the dominant stockholder or stockholders.....	36
9. An element of injustice or fundamental unfairness.....	37
 V. JUDGE YETMAN WRONGFULLY AFFIRMED CITATION 2, ITEM 1 AS A “WILLFUL VIOLATIONS.....	 39
 VI. JUDGE YETMAN COMMITTED REVERSIBLE ERROR IN AFFIRMING CITATION 2, ITEMS 2 THROUGH 7 FOR FAILURE TO ASSURE FALL PROTECTION.....	 42
A. Respondents Established Infeasibility Of Conventional Fall Protection Systems.....	 43
1. Fall Protection Nets.....	45
2. Fall Arrest/Fall Restraint Systems.....	47
3. Nets and Fall Restraint Systems Posed A Greater Hazard.....	49
B. Judge Yetman Committed Reversible Error In Classifying Citation 2 Items 2 Through 7 As Willful Violations.....	 50
C. Judge Yetman Committed Reversible Error In Failing To Find That The Citation 2, Items 2 Through 7 Should Have Been Grouped As One Item.....	 52
D. Judge Yetman Failed to Adequately Reduce The Proposed Combined Penalties.....	 53
 VII. JUDGE YETMAN COMMITTED REVERSIBLE ERROR IN AFFIRMING CITATION 2, ITEM 8 FOR FAILURE TO ASSURE PROTECTION FROM FALLING THROUGH HOLES.....	 54

	<u>Page</u>
A. OSHA failed to prove the violations set forth in <i>Instance a</i>	54
B. OSHA failed to prove the violations set forth in <i>Instance b</i>).....	55
C. OSHA failed to prove the violations set forth in <i>Instances c) & d</i>).....	56
D. Judge Yetman Correctly Rejected The Secretary's Argument Of Willfulness.....	57
VIII. JUDGE YETMAN COMMITTED REVERSIBLE ERROR IN NOT FINDING THAT THE SECRETARY SELECTIVELY ENFORCED OSHA'S STANDARDS AGAINST RESPONDENTS.....	57
CONCLUSION.....	60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
 CASES	
<u>Advance Specialty Co., Inc.</u> 3 BNA OSHC 2072 (No. 2279, 1976).....	10,11,13
<u>Astra Pharmaceutical Prods.</u> 9 BNA (OSH 2126, 2131 (1981)).....	9
<u>Baldassarre v. Butler</u> , 254 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 502, 521 (App. Div. 1992)).....	26
<u>Coier v. Hemmer</u> , 901 <u>F. Supp.</u> 872 (D.N.J., 1995).....	26
<u>Coppa v. Taxation Division Director</u> , 8 <u>N.J. Tax.</u> 236 (N.J. Tax. 1986).....	29
<u>Craig v. Lake Asbestos of Quebec, Ltd.</u> , 843 <u>F.2d</u> 145 (3rd Cir. 1987).....	37, 38
<u>Department of Environmental Protection v. Ventron</u> , 94 <u>N.J.</u> 473 (1983).....	38
<u>DeWitt Truck Brokers v. W. Rey Flemming Fruit Company</u> , 540 <u>F.2d</u> 681 (4th Cir. 1976).....	30
<u>Donovan v. Agnew</u> , 712 <u>F.2d</u> 1509 (1 st Cir. 1983).....	21
<u>Gilles & Cotting, Inc.</u> 3 BNA OSHC 2002, 2003 (No. 504, 1976).....	45
<u>Griffen & Brand McAllen</u> , 6 BNA OSCH 1702 (No. 14801, 1978).....	14,15
<u>Herr v. Grain</u> , 841 <u>F. Supp.</u> 1500, 1521 (D. Kan. 1994).....	22
<u>International Brotherhood of Painters and Allied Trades Union v. Kracher</u> , 856 <u>F.2d</u> 1546 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	22
<u>Frank Irey, Jr., Inc. v. OSHRC</u> , 519 <u>F.2d</u> 1200 (3d Cir. 1975), <u>aff'd on other grounds en banc</u> , 519 <u>F.2d</u> 1215.....	40, 41, 51
<u>J.A. Jones Construction Co.</u> , 15 BNA OSHC 2201, CCH OSHD ¶ 29, 964 (No. 87-2059, 1993)...	52
<u>Keco Industries, Inc.</u> 13 BNA OSHC 1161 (1987).....	51
<u>Kus-Tum Builders, Inc.</u> , 10 BNA OAHC 1049, CCH OSHP ¶ 25, 738 (No. 76-2644, 1981)....	52
<u>Lyon v. Barrett</u> , 89 <u>N.J.</u> 294, 300 (1982).....	26
<u>Marascio v. Campanella</u> , 298 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 491 (App. Div. 1997).....	29

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Mobay Corporation v. Allied-Signal, Inc.</u> , 761 F.Supp. 345 (D.N.J., 1991).....	25,26
<u>Pension Benefit Guar. Corp. v. Quimet Corp.</u> , 711 F.2d 1085, 1093 (1 st Cir. 1982), cert. denied, 446 U.S. 961 (1983).....	22
<u>Rockney v. Blohorn</u> , 877 F.2d 637 (8 th Cir. 1989).....	21,23
<u>Secretary of Labor v. L.R. Wilson & Sons, Inc.</u> , 17 BNA OSHC 2059 (1997)	6, 7
<u>Secretary of Labor v. Major Construction Corp., and Michael J. Polites</u> , (Docket No. 99-0943).	14, 15, 26
<u>Seibel Modern Manufacturing & Welding Corp.</u> , 15 BNA OSHC 1218, 1227 (1991).....	44, 45, 48
<u>S.E. Staley Mfg. Co.</u> , 19 BNA OSCH 1199, 2000 CCH OSHD ¶ 32,229 (Nos. 91-0637, 91-0638, 2000).....	57
<u>Skidmore v. Travelers Insurance Company</u> , 356 F.Supp. 670 (E.D.La., 1973) <i>aff'd</i> , 483 F.2d 67 (5 th Cir. 1973).....	15, 16
<u>Solomon v. Klein</u> , 770 F.2d 352 (3 rd Cir. 1985).....	21, 22, 23,24
<u>Sturm Ruger & Co. v. Chao</u> , 300 F.3d 867 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	20
<u>Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich</u> , 510 U.S. 200 (1994).....	20
<u>Town of Brookline v. Gorsuch</u> , 667 F.2d 215, 221 (1 st Cir. 1981).....	22
<u>Trumid Constr. Co.</u> , 14 BNA (OSHC 1784 (1990)).....	9
<u>United Electrical Workers v. 163 Pleasant St. Corp.</u> , 960 F.2d 1080, 1091 (1st Cir. 1992).....	21, 22
<u>U.S. v. Cusack</u> , 806 F.Supp. 47 (D.N.J., 1992).....	16,17,18, 19
<u>U.S. v. Doig</u> , 950 F.2d 411 (7th Cir. 1991).....	16,18
<u>United States v. Mitchell</u> , 778 F.2d 1271 (7th Cir. 1985).	59
<u>United States v. Pisani</u> , 646 F.2d 83 (3rd Cir. 1981).....	29,30,33
<u>United States v. Shcar</u> , 962 F.2d 488 (5th Cir. 1992).....	18
<u>Valdak Corp.</u> , 17 BNA OSHC 1135, 1136, 1993-95 CCH OSHD ¶ 30,759, p. 42,740 (No. 93-239, 1995), <i>aff'd</i> , 73 F.3d 1466 (8 th Cir. 1996).....	57

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Vergona Crane Co., Inc.</u> (1992).....	59
<u>Walensky v. Jonathan Royce Intern.</u> , 264 N.J. Super. 276 (App. Div. 1993), certif. denied, 134 N.J. 480 (1993).....	26
<u>Wayte v. United States</u> , 105 S.Ct. 1524 (1985).....	59

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

5 <u>U.S.C.</u> § 500 <u>et seq.</u>	24
18 <u>U.S.C.</u> 2.....	17
29 <u>U.S.C.</u> § 666(e).....	16,17
29 <u>C.F.R.</u> 1926.100(a).....	39
29 <u>C.F.R.</u> § 1926.501(b)(1).....	42, 43
29 <u>C.F.R.</u> § 1926.501(b)(2).....	43
29 <u>C.F.R.</u> § 1926.501(b)(4)(i).....	54
29 <u>CFR</u> 1926.501(d)(11).....	48
29 <u>CFR</u> 1926.502(c)(4)(i).....	49
29 <u>CFR</u> 1926.502(d)(15).....	47
29 <u>CFR</u> 1926.502(e)(2).....	47
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> § 14A:5-2.....	32, 33, 36
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> § 14A:10-1 <u>et. seq.</u>	35
